
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time - Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:

Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), G R Aley, J R Astill, M D Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, G K Dark, P C Foyster, R Grocock, J L King, J D McLean, A M Newton, 
M D Seymour, A C Tennant, J Whitbourn and S Wray

Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only 
from members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual 
meetings only. 

Quorum: 5

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   12 March 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A

1 Apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings:

a)  Performance Monitoring Panel - 30 January 2019 (copy 
enclosed).

(Pages 
5 - 14)

b)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 9 January 2019 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
15 - 22)

c)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 12 February 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
23 - 28)

3 Declaration of Interests - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4 Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5 Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel.

a)  Response of the Cabinet to the Final Report of the Public Toilets 
Task Group (report enclosed).

(Pages 
29 - 32)

6 Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

7 Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (Pages 
33 - 40)

8 Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group - To provide the Panel with an 
update on progress against the Task Group’s recommendations (report 
of the Portfolio Holder Housing and Health and the Executive Director 
Place enclosed).

(Pages 
41 - 48)

9 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 
Executive Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
49 - 56)

Page 2



10 Performance Monitoring Panel - conclusions and the way forward 

Prior to the meeting, members of the Panel are asked to give 
consideration to: 1) the work it has undertaken over the last four years, 
specifically any conclusions that can be drawn and any advice for the 
future; and 2) potential subjects for inclusion on a future Work 
Programme.

A discussion on these issues will be undertaken at the meeting to see 
how these conclusions can assist the Panel in its work going forward in 
the next administration.

11 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 22 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 30 January 
2019 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
C J T H Brewis
G K Dark

P C Foyster
R Grocock
J D McLean

A M Newton
M D Seymour
A C Tennant

 

In Attendance: County Councillor Sue Woolley, Executive Manager - Governance, 
Business Intelligence Officer, Democratic Services Officer, Executive Manager 
Growth, Community Safety & Enforcement Manager, Economic Development and 
Inward Investment Manager, Licensing and Business Support Manager and Building 
Consultancy Manager and Director of Public Health (Lincolnshire County Council)

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G R Aley, 
J L King and S Wray 

Action By
37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

38 HEALTH INEQUALITY AND JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

The Panel received a presentation on the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Lincolnshire 2018 from County Councillor 
Sue Woolley (Executive Cllr NHS Liaison & Community 
Engagement) and Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 
Lincolnshire County Council).

After the Panel had received the presentation, the following points 
were raised:

The Chairman asked where the authority lay in relation to the 
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing strategy. County Councillor 
Woolley stated that priorities had been developed from the ground 
up by what Lincolnshire residents felt were concerns.

The Chairman stated that the issues surrounding the number of 
carers required in the district had been a problem for years and 
asked what could be done. The Director of Public Health for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2a)



- 23 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
30 January 2019

Lincolnshire County Council stated that a key first step would be 
to raise awareness of the issue and of related organisations.

Members stated that they felt that being more direct regarding 
health issues would be a good strategy. But that they needed also 
to be smart. Banning unhealthy products outright would make 
them more attractive. 

Members stated that the issue of loneliness was in large part 
made worse by the area being a retirement area, wherein couples 
retire into the area, leaving the remaining person alone after one 
passes away and many miles away from family.

The Chairman thanked County Councillor Woolley and the 
Director of Public Health for their attendance and informative 
presentation and asked that an update be provided when further 
information became available. 

39 MINUTES 

PMP

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel, held on 13 November 2018

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel, 
held on 1 November 2018.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 

40 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

41 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

Page 6



- 24 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
30 January 2019

42 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were none. 

43 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 17 
January 2019

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 17 January 2019 be noted. 

44 QUARTER 3 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Member 
for Strategy, Governance and Transformation, the Executive 
Manager for People and Public Protection, and the Portfolio 
Holder for Governance and Customer which provided an update 
on how the Council was performing for the period 1 October 2018 
to 31 December 2018

Staff turnover and sickness figures were greatly reduced over 
Quarter 2. Both were the lowest recorded in their respective 
categories in a long time.

The longest void property was 27 days, with the average being 15 
days

Freedom of Information request response times were slightly 
below target, but was still not at a concerning rate.

Members, regarding Environmental Health Consultancy Services, 
stated they felt that the consultancy was not generating income 
and being marketed to its fullest potential. The Licensing and 
Business Support Manager responded that there was work being 
done to improve the level of marketing. T
[...]
e 
remaining section of Part 3 Section F  be renumbered 
accordingly.

 That the Appeals Panel and the Grievance Panel be 
replaced with one Appeals Panel comprising 4 
members (excluding any members involved in the 
original decision which is subject to appeal), not 
appointed in accordance with the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
with a Quorum of 3 members in accordance with 
standing order no. 38, and with the single term of 
reference detailed at Appendix D of this report.

Page 11



- 29 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
30 January 2019

 The duplicate delegations in the Schedule of Delegation 
be deleted. 

49 FINAL REPORT OF THE PUBLIC TOILETS TASK GROUP 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chairman of the 
Public Toilets Task Group which presented the Task Group’s 
Final report to the panel for consideration.

Councillor Dark, as the chairman of the Public Toilets Task Group 
introduced the report, stating that the toilets were currently not up 
to the standard of the council and were not fit for purpose.

The chairman wanted to thank the members and officers of the 
task group for the work done to reach this point.

AGREED:

That the Panel recommends the report to Cabinet for final 
consideration. 

50 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel. The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

The chairman asked whether the reliable, constant information 
required to resume the CCTV Task Group was available. The 
Place Manager responded that this was available and that the 
Task Group could be re-convened.

AGREED:

That the Work Programme provided by the Executive Manager – 
Governance be noted. 

ES 

51 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were none.
 

Page 12



- 30 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
30 January 2019

(The meeting ended at 8.51 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 9 January 2019 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock
G R Aley
D Ashby
G K Dark
L J Eldridge

P C Foyster
R Grocock
A Harrison
J D McLean
M D Seymour

S-A Slade
A R Woolf
S Wray

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
M D Booth, J L King, A M Newton, J L Reynolds, E J Sneath, A C Tennant and 
J Tyrrell 

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Strategic 
Finance and Compliance Manager, the Strategic Business Partner (Finance) and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor B Alcock was elected as Chairman for the duration of 
this meeting.

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none.

14. DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) 
which asked the Joint Panel to consider and scrutinise the Draft 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme Budgets and the Draft Financial Medium Term Plan.

The Joint Panel was provided with a presentation by the 
Executive Director Commercialisation which covered the following 
areas – Revenue Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP); the Housing Revenue Account (HRA); Capital; the 
General Fund Capital Programme; HRA Capital and Reserves.  It 
also highlighted key challenges, the future and key dates in the 
progression of the budget to its consideration by the Council on 
27 February 2019.

Following consideration of the report and the presentation, the 
following issues were raised:

Page 15

Agenda Item 2b)



- 2 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 9 January 2019

 Would the Authority be bidding again for a higher percentage 
of retention of Business Rates collected.  If so, what was the 
likelihood of this being successful?

o The Authority had put in a bid however, this had not 
been successful.  The result of the bid had not been 
know when the original draft budget had been set 
however, it had been assumed that it would not be 
successful.  

 A lot of reliance had been placed on the new leisure contract – 
would this be as successful as stated at the recent meeting of 
Council?

o The leisure contract was a contractual position and 
the Authority should therefore expect to see the 
results promised.  The sums built into the budget 
were seen as certain.  However, the contract was 
for five years contract so it was more likely that the 
Authority would be seeking a longer position.

 With Brexit in mind, how sure was the Authority that it held it 
investments in the right place?

o A Treasury Management report was shortly due to 
be presented to the Governance and Audit 
Committee, which showed where monies were 
invested.  Not more than £5million was placed with 
any one party, and investments were spread all over 
the world. When placing investments, a party’s 
robustness was always considered.  The Authority 
would always look for the best and most robust 
position.  In addition, it had to comply with the SLY 
guidelines – Security, Liquidity, Yield.

 In respect of fees and charges increases, was any research 
undertaken to determine whether this was the best way of 
increasing income? 

o Officers agreed that fees and charges should not be put 
up too quickly or by too much.  In some cases, the 
Authority needed to enhance the offer alongside the 
increase, and the two could be done hand in hand 
whilst also giving due
[...]
und.

iii. Concerns with regard to Brexit – whatever the final 
outcome, it would affect the country quite considerably, 
and the Government’s ability to fund local authorities.

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were none.

(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock
D Ashby
F Biggadike
M D Booth
C J T H Brewis
G K Dark

H Drury
L J Eldridge
P C Foyster
R Grocock
J L King
A M Newton

J L Reynolds
S-A Slade
E J Sneath
J Tyrrell
J Whitbourn
A R Woolf

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G R Aley, 
J R Astill, A Harrison, J D McLean and S Wray 

In Attendance: Executive Director – Strategy and Governance, Executive Manager for 
Information, Digital and Customer Services Manager, ICT Manager, Innovation and 
Change Business Partner, Housing Landlord Services Manager, Head of Operations 
(CPBS), Head of Service – ICT (CPBS) Head of Service – Customer Contact 
(CPBS).

The Portfolio Holder for Governance and Customer and the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Governance and Transformation were also present.

Action By
16. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Woolf  was elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY, ICT & DIGITAL STRATEGY 
AND DIGITAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel agreed to take the two reports on the agenda together 
as one item.

Consideration was given to a report by the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Governance and Transformation and Executive Director 
– Strategy and Governance which set out details of a new 
strategy which aimed to improve residents’ experience of 
contacting South Holland District Counci
[...]
rmance 
Monitoring Panel every six months or as appropriate.

The Panels thanked the Officers for their work on addressing their 
concerns and suggestions.

Page 27



- 6 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 12 February 2019

AGREED:

That the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel:

1. Notes the draft Customer Access Strategy, draft ICT and 
Digital Strategy and Digital Work Programme; 

2. Provides comment and feedback as set out in these 
minutes;

3. Recommends the documents to Cabinet and Council; and

4. That progress of the strategies and work programme is 
reported to the performance Monitoring Panel on a six 
monthly basis or as appropriate.

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 7.40 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 28



PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

Title of Report: Public Toilets Task Group Final Report

Date of Panel: 30 January 2019

Recommendations made to: Cabinet

Date: 12 February 2019

Relevant Portfolio: Portfolio Holder - Place

Lead Officer: Licensing and Business Support Manager

Recommendations Cabinet Response Officer(s) 
responsible 
for action

Progress 
report back 
to Panel

The Task Group made the following 
recommendations:

a) That a standardised written specification 
for the toilets be prepared so that staff 
cleaning and maintaining them had a 
clear understanding of what materials 
and equipment should be present and 
what cleaning was required; 

b) That spot checks be carried out at regular 
intervals to determine if the specification 
was being met, and to ensure issues 
were reported;

Consideration was given to the report of the Public Toilets Task 
Group, containing recommendations which had been approved 
by the Performance Monitoring Panel.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G Dark, presented 
the report containing the Task Group’s recommendations to the 
Cabi
[...]
beach with 
the remaining units spread through the small rural villages that make up the South 
Holland area. There are around 1,000 sheltered homes with the remaining properties 
being flats and houses. On average, 22 properties become void each month. Over the 
last 12 months, the overall re-let time, key to key for all tenures is reported as follows.

1.2

Month Housing re-let time (total average key 
to key in days) All Tenures. 

January 2018 34

February 2018 42

March 2018 36

April 2018 34

May 2018 42

June 2018 38

July 2018 26

August 2018 42

September 2018 36

October 2018 22

November 2018 25

December 2018 12

January 2019 26

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

http://mrwest/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15856&PlanId=443


1.3 Following the Re-Letting of Void Properties task group in July 2017, the panel has 
received updates in November 2017, May 2018 and September 2018 together with 
information provided within quarterly performance monitoring reports. Updates against 
the task group’s recommendations are provided below. 

1.4

Recommendations Actions to date
a That the voids process is 

amalgamated into one voids team 
and the process along with a 
number of actions within this are 
refined and/or removed. This is for 
all properties within the housing 
stock (sheltered or general needs 
housing). This may rely upon digital 
applications, key safes at 
properties to allow quicker access 
once vacated and automated 
communications with customers. 

Following the Place Services review in 
September 2017, the Available Homes 
Team continue to hold ownership of the 
voids process and ensure that properties 
are re-let in a timely manner. Currently, 
the Available Homes Team coordinate 
the processing of void properties with 
timely interventions from the Business 
Support Team, Housing Services Team 
and the Housing Repairs Team. 
Increased communications are being 
promoted through weekly voids meetings 
to discuss the progress of void repairs, 
ensuring properti
[...]
 Monitoring Panel – 20 March 2019

Author: Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer

Subject: Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel

Recommendation:

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion; 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide the 
opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme.

2.2 To do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To allow councillors to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the 
Work Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date.

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The calendar of Work Programme items and the Work Programme will provide councillors 
with up to date and relevant information.  Timelines for various calendar items and 
proposed task groups within the Work Programme are included within the appendices.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has consi
[...]
015 (PDP 
members to 
attend PMP 
meeting)

P
age 55



Name of Task Group What the Task Group wants to achieve Date added 
to Work 
Programme

Date Work 
Commenced    

Membership 
of Task 
Group

Proposed date of 
report to Panel

Agreed at PMP 25 November 2014 – A date 
for completion of the Business Plan looking at 
Leisure Services provision, being drawn 
together by the Community Development and 
Health Manager, be confirmed by the Assistant 
Director Community, and that a joint meeting of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel, for consideration of the 
document, be arranged.

Following consideration of the update to PMP 
on 3 March 2015 (PDP members were invited 
to attend), it was agreed that leisure provision 
must be a priority for the Council, and must be 
considered as a priority by the next 
administration following the District Council 
election.

considered 
following 
District 
Council 
Election

The effectiveness of 
management companies 
set up to undertake 
maintenance on 
residential estates 
throughout the district 
past, present and for the 
future.

Scope to be confirmed. 25 
November 
2014

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

To be confirmed

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2a) Performance Monitoring Panel
	2b) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	2c) Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
	5a) Response of the Cabinet to the Final Report of the Public Toilets Task Group
	7 Key Decision Plan
	8 Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group
	Appendix 1 for Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group

	9 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 31 -

Notes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
C J T H Brewis

P C Foyster
R Grocock
J D McLean

J D McLean
J Whitbourn

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
G K Dark, J L King, A M Newton and M D Seymour.  

In Attendance:  The Place Manager, the Housing Landlord Services Manager, the 
Housing Repairs Manager, the Democratic Services Officer and the Portfolio Holder 
Housing and Health.

52 MINUTES 

The Panel considered the minutes presented for agreement, and the following issues 
were raised:

Performance Monitoring Panel – 30 January 2019
Economic Development (minute 47) 

 The Panel asked what progress was being made with expressions of interest for 
the Future High Street Fund.  Members were advised that senior officers were 
working on this and that the Authority’s expression of interest would be submitted 
by the deadline of 22 March.

 The Panel commented that no response had been received following its request 
that consideration be given as to how the high street economy could be given 
greater focus within the context of the Council’s wider work concerning the 
development of the district’s economy.  It was agreed that a response would be 
sought and members advised.   

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel – 9 January 2019

 At the meeting, the Joint Panel had referred to the impetus being placed on the 
new leisure contract, with the minutes from that meeting stating that the contract 
was for five years and it was more likely that the Authority would be seeking a 
longer position.  Members queried the meaning of the phrase ‘longer term 
position’. Officers advised that the five year contract in the current facilities met 
short term needs whilst a position around future requirements was assessed.  
This would include taking into account the current facilities. Members requested 
that the minute from the joint meeting be amended to reflect this explanation.      



- 32 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
20 March 2019

AGREED:

a) The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held on 30 
January 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

b) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel held on 9 January 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

c) The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel held on 12 February 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

53 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none.

54 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none.

55 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Public Toilets Task Group

Consideration was given to a report outlining the response of the Cabinet to the 
recommendations from the Final Report of the Public Toilets Task Group.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G Dark, had attended the meeting of the 
Cabinet on 12 February 2019 and had presented the Final Report which contained 
the recommendations of the Task Group, as agreed by the Performance Monitoring 
Panel on 30 January 2019.

All of the Task Group’s recommendations had been approved by the Cabinet.

DECISION:

a) That the responses of the Cabinet to the recommendations of the Panel be noted: 
and

b) That the Panel receive an update on progress in six months time.

56 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL. 

There were none.



- 33 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
20 March 2019

57 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 11 March 2019.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 11 March 2019 be noted.

58 RE-LETTING OF VOID PROPERTIES TASK GROUP 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder Housing and Health and 
the Executive Director Place which provided an update on progress against the Task 
Group’s recommendations.  A Task Group looking at the re-letting of void properties 
had presented its recommendations to the Cabinet on 25 July 2017, where it had 
been agreed these recommendations be incorporated within the Place Review.

The Panel had received updates in November 2017, May 2018 and September 2018, 
together with information provided within quarterly performance monitoring updates.  
The report under consideration provided updates against the Task Group’s 
recommendations.

Members considered the report and the following issues were raised:

 Officers stated that the report only provided information to the end of January, but 
advised that performance in February was good and that March was also on track 
to hit the target for voids.

 Officers were congratulated in improving performance around voids.  As would be 
expected, the report reflected the number of voids decreasing between October 
and December . An increase would be expected in January however, the void 
figure had been kept within the target.

 Officers confirmed that a certain amount of money lost by voids was budgeted for, 
and this formed part of the report performance figures.

 Officers stated that social media was not currently used to market properties as it 
had been the intention to first see the results of changes to the allocations policy 
taking effect.  If it was found that some properties were difficult to let, 
consideration could be given to marketing them in this way, although there were 
reputational difficulties for the Authority to consider.  Marketing on social media 
was being kept under review, and would be considered alongside other options.

 The Panel was advised that the Strategic Asset Review was currently underway.  
It would establish the stock held by the Authority and this could then be used as 
an informative tool going forward.

The Panel agreed that no further updates were required as performance had 
improved, and future information would be reflected within the performance data 
regularly considered by the Panel.



- 34 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
20 March 2019

AGREED:

a) That the report of the Executive Director Place be noted; and

b) That no further updates on progress of the re-letting of void properties were 
required.  

(The Portfolio Holder Housing and Health left the meeting following discussion of the 
above item).

59 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager Governance, which 
set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work 
Programme consisted of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and the second 
setting out the Task Groups that had been identified by the Panel.

Members requested that the bi-ennial review of implemented planning decisions be 
arranged early in the new municipal year, and that the Place Manager and the 
Planning and Building Control Manager be requested to attend.

AGREED:

a) That the Work Programme provided by the Executive Manager – Governance be 
noted and

b) That the bi-ennial review of implemented planning decisions be arranged early in 
the new municipal year, to be attended by the Place Manager and the Planning 
and Building Control Manager.

60 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - CONCLUSIONS AND THE WAY 
FORWARD 

Consideration was given to the Panel’s Work Programme and the way forward, 
following District Council elections in May 2019.  Prior to the meeting, members had 
been asked to consider the work that the Panel had undertaken over the last four 
years, specifically any conclusions that could be drawn and any advice for the future, 
and also any potential subjects for inclusion on a future Work Programme.

The following issues were raised:

 It was requested that an Overview and Scrutiny Away Day be arranged early on in 
the municipal year.  Consideration needed to be given to the scrutiny process and 
what it was required to achieve.  The event should combine both scrutiny panels 
but with some independent sessions being held.  It was necessary that the roles 
of each Panel should be understood, and that there was some overlap in their 
work.



- 35 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
20 March 2019

 Planning work programmes in advance was useful however, the Panel needed to 
be able to accommodate issues that arose unexpectedly.  The Chairman agreed 
that it needed to be more fleet of foot, but that extra meetings could be arranged 
should any unplanned or urgent business arise.

 Members commented that the Panel should be involved sooner in the 
consideration of some decisions.  Where an issue arose, following consideration 
and agreement by the Chairman, the item could be added to the next meeting of 
the Panel.

 Scrutiny training needed to be available to all members following the District 
elections.  It was also felt that the Panel itself needed to provide support to newer 
members, in conjunction with any training provided. 

 The role of Portfolio Holders at Scrutiny meetings should be made clearer to both 
officers and members.  Any member could attend any meeting of the Council 
however, the scrutiny panels were able to scrutinise executive decisions and 
could call in Portfolio Holders to do this.  Scrutiny held a unique position and this 
needed to be protected.  The Panel should always be made aware if a Portfolio 
Holder was to attend a meeting and officers, and members should be aware of 
the protocol around scrutiny.

 Spend within parishes of Section 106 monies was raised as an issue to be 
considered by the Panel.  It was felt that some Parish Councils were not aware of 
how to apply for monies to be spent on a project within their area.  The following 
issues could be considered by the Panel as part of its Work Programme: 

 A representative from the County Council could be invited to a future 
meeting of the Panel to explain how Section 106 monies were allocated in 
respect of areas it controlled, such as education.

 Where Section 106 monies were awarded to a particular area, the Panel 
could investigate the way in which the monies were spent on projects 
within the area.

 A weakness seemed to be that some Parish Councils did not understand 
the process for submitting bids for Section 106 monies – had Parish 
Councils been advised of how to do this? If not, what could be done to 
rectify this?

AGREED:

That the issues raised by the Panel during its discussion be addressed under the 
new administration, following the District Council elections in May.

61 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm.)

(End of minutes)


